

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S
REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THE SETTLEMENT**

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
Mauricio A. España
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Trustee Has the Power to Settle Reasonably and in Good Faith.	2
II. The Objectors Still Have No Evidence That the Settlement Is Unreasonable.....	4
A. The Servicing Improvements and Document Cures Are Reasonable.....	4
B. The Settlement Amount Is Adequate.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Cogdell v. Fort Worth Nat’l Bank</i> , 544 S.W.2d 825 (Tex. Civ. App. 1977)	9
<i>Conolly v. Universal Am. Fin. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4514098 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 2008)	5-6
<i>In re AIG, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 68928 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7-8
<i>In re Dun & Bradstreet Credit Serv. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....	6
<i>In re Stillman</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 102 (Surr. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980).....	3
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 8634075 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 24, 2009)	9
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1845588 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013)	4
<i>Trustees of S. Cal. IBEW-NECA Pension Plan v. Rios</i> , 2009 WL 3232224 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Levitin, <i>The BoA MBS Settlement</i> (June 30, 2011), available at http://www-creditslips.org/creditslips/2011/06/the-boa-mbs-settlement.html (last visited May 19, 2013)	6
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> (1959).....	3
